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Symbols

3M
Acquires Security Printing and Systems Aug 9

A

ACD
Partners with CeWe  to offer web photo prints Feb 9

Active Marketing Group
eteamz web site powered by Shutterfly Dec 6

Adobe
Acquires FineLine from Navisware Jan 7
Acquires Pixmante July 9
Acquires Serious Magic Nov 11
Imaging software bundled by Lenovo Aug 8
In pact with Viacom to distribute content Aug 9
Launches PDF Print Engine Apr 6
LiveCycle on IKON�s Preferred list Aug 7
Teams with Iron Mountain, MorePhotos.com Mar 7
To collaborate with Ricoh on MFDs June 11
To promote Google toolbar July 9

Aellora Digital
To launch TKMP1000 hybrid-ink industrial printer Feb 8

Agfa
Anapurna XL/L now shipping Sep 5
Splits business in three July 9

Amazon.com
Sued by IBM Nov 11
To use HP Indigo presses Dec 6

Amici LLC
Acquired by Xerox Aug 9

Anoto
Qualifies Oki C6100 July 4
Qualifies Oki to print pen-entry sheets Feb 10

AquaCell
Develops water cooler with permanent bottle Jan 9
Sells ads on office water cooler bottles Jan 8

Atex
To acquire media business from Unisys Dec 9

Avecia
Sells ink jet business to Fujifilm Feb 8

B

Best Buy
To sell HP TVs Apr 8

Best Office
Acquired by Office Depot Feb 8

Blackstone Research Associates
Mail stream from 2006 compared to 2003 Aug 9

Breathing Color
Supplies vendor to sell direct in Australia Apr 8



Brother
Expands MyMio ink jet MFD line Feb 4
Introduces MFC-3360c aio Sep 4
Introduces MFC-5460cn aio Sep 4
Introduces MFC-5860cn aio Sep 4
Introduces MFC-820cw ink jet aio Jan 6
Introduces MFC-845cw ink jet aio Oct 5
Ships 200th GT-541 garment printer Jan 6

Buxbaum, Jeff
Tabblo user demonstrates photo collage Dec 9

C

Calibration/Color Management
AFP Color Consortium described Nov 2
AFP Color Consortium Members Nov 3
Barriers to use of color management cited Nov 9
Datacolor intros ColorVision Spyder2 Express Jan 7
Datacolor upgrades ColorVision PrintFIX PRO Dec 6
EFI introduces Color Profiler Suite Dec 6
GMG software supports HP Z2100 Nov 8
GretagMacbeth intros Eye-One Display 2 May 3
GretagMacbeth intros Eye-One iSis May 4
GretagMacbeth ships Huey monitor calibrator May 3
Intelicoat posts profiles for HP 9000s May 8
Pantone and Chromix offer $99 profiles Nov 8
Software Imaging releases ColorCore 2.3 SDK July 9
X-Rite consolidates X-Rite and GM product lines Dec 7
X-Rite enhances MonacoQCcolor July 9
X-Rite Eye-One integrated into HP Z2100/Z3100 Oct 7
X-rite ships Eye-One iSis Dec 7
X-Rite spectro built into Kodak�s Veris proofer May 4
X-Rite/GretagMacbeth Creative/Prepress Line Dec 7
X-Rite/GretagMacbeth Prepress/Press Line Dec 7

Canon
Begins shipping iR C5180 Sep 3
Captaris to develop MEAP applications Jan 7
Demonstrates PIXMA Pro9000 ink jet printer Mar 5
Demonstrates PIXMA Pro9500 ink jet printer Mar 5
Introduced iR 3380 and 2880 Sep 3
Introduces  iPF700, iPF600, iPF500 large format June 12
Introduces CLI-36 tank for portable printer Oct 4
Introduces imagePRESS 7000VP Apr 5
Introduces imagePRESS C1 Apr 5
Introduces imagePROGRAF iPF5000 Mar 5
Introduces iPF8000 large-format ink jet Oct 10
Introduces iPF9000 large-format printer June 12
Introduces iR 4580/4080 Sep 3
Introduces iR C5180 MFD June 8
Introduces iR C6870U/C5870U MFDs Jan 3
Introduces MF8180c laser MFP Apr 3
Introduces PIXMA iP1700 ink jet printer July 1
Introduces PIXMA iP4300 printer Oct 4
Introduces PIXMA iP6310D ink jet printer July 1
Introduces PIXMA iP6700D ink jet printer July 1
Introduces PIXMA mini260 ink jet printer Oct 4
Introduces PIXMA MP150 photo aio Jan 4



Introduces PIXMA MP160 aio July 3
Introduces PIXMA MP180 July 3
Introduces PIXMA MP460 aio July 3
Introduces PIXMA MP510 ink jet aio Oct 4
Introduces PIXMA MP530 aio July 1
Introduces PIXMA MP600 ink jet aio Oct 4
Introduces PIXMA MP800R ink jet aio Mar 5
Introduces PIXMA MP810 ink jet aio Oct 4
Introduces PIXMA MP830 ink jet aio Mar 5
Introduces SELPHY CP730 dye sub Oct 5
Introduces SELPHY ES1 dye sub Oct 5
iR C6870U/5870U Supplies & Accessories Jan 4
iR C6870U/iR C5870U Specifications Jan 4
Large- format printers to be used by OfficeMax July 7
Signs EFI, Onyx, Scanvec, SCP, Wasatch Mar 7

Captaris
Software to be sold with Konica Minolta MFDs Dec 6
To develop Canon MEAP applications Jan 7

Catalina Marketing
To install 145K Epson POS printers Dec 5

CeWe
Partners with ACD for web photo prints Feb 9

Charrette
Acquired by Pitman July 9
Acquires Mile High Imaging Apr 6
Adds Duratex backlit and fabric media July 8
Adds Sentinal adhesive and photobase media July 8

China Type Design
To be acquired by Monotype Oct 8

Chromix
Teams with Pantone for $99 profiles Nov 8

Consorta
Signs IKON purchasing agreement Sep 9

Consumer Products
Dan�s Camera City sets up DigiPrint Lounge Sep 7
Digimarc testing watermark-to-web links Aug 7
Digital Foci intros Picture Porter Elite album Aug 8
Kodak introduces Legacy Photo Book July 9
Likelihood of Acquiring Photo-related Products Dec 8
Michael Woodland explains retail kiosk use Sep 5
Print Prices for Selected Tabblo.com Products Dec 9
Tabblo.com launches collage-sharing web site Dec 8

Controllers/Servers
Peerless Announces Direct2PDFT SDK Jan 8

Copiers
HP introduces 1250 Fax/Copier June 5

Copiers-Electrophotographic
Copy sales and price trends July 5

Corel
To acquire InterVideo Sep 4

Crown
With Jetrion, moves can-printing to manufacturing Nov 11



D

Danka
Extends sales agreement with Kodak Jan 8
Extends service arrangement with Pitney Bowes Feb 9
Sells Australasia operation to Onesource July 9
Sells European operation to Ricoh Nov 11

Dan�s Camera City
In-store DigiPrint Lounge for kiosk use Sep 7
Lucidiom photo ordering system described Sep 5
Mike Woodland describes retailing strategy Sep 5
Sets up Memory Suite for photo specialties Sep 8
Steve Olock describes kiosk use Sep 6
Use of HP/Lucidiom kiosks described Sep 5

Datacolor
Expands in China Dec 6
Introduces ColorVision Spyder2 Express Jan 7
Terminates distribution agreement with Pantone Jan 8
Upgrades ColorVision PrintFIX PRO Dec 6

Dell
Introduces 3010cn laser printer June 9
Introduces 3115cn MFD Nov 7
Introduces 5110cn laser printer June 10
Introduces Color Laser 3110n Aug 6
Introduces PHOTO AIO 964 ink jet Jan 6
To halt mail-in rebates July 8

Digimarc
In watermark-to-web trial Aug 7

Digital Foci
Introduces Picture Porter Elite album Aug 8

Digital Graphics Inc.
Uses Spectra head in SW-2506 May 8

Dimatix
Print head maker acquired by Fuji July 9

Distribution
Adobe LiveCycle on IKON�s Preferred list Aug 7
Amazon.com to use HP Indigo presses Dec 6
Canon large-formats to be used by OfficeMax July 7
Captaris software to be sold with Konica Minolta M Dec 6
Consorta signs IKON purchasing agreement Sep 9
Datacolor expands in China Dec 6
Franchise Services launches supplies franchises May 1
Fujifilm to distribute Inca wide-format printers Dec 6
IKON adds Adobe LiveCycle Aug 7
IKON adds Print Control SW as Partner July 7
IKON adds ROI Print Manager Aug 7
Imaging Solutions franchises to sell supplies May 1
Kodak to install kiosks in Wal-Mart stores Sep 9
Konica Minolta launches new brands Aug 3
Lightning Source buys 15 Oce printers Nov 5
Low per-page rates a challenge for dealers Dec 4
Oce sells 15 printers to Lightning Source Nov 5
OfficeMax to use Canon large-format printers July 7
Oki opens Taiwan office July 7
Pantone to distribute GretagMacbeth products May 4
Phoenix Global signs with Software Imaging Aug 7
Postal Connections of America to install Toshiba Aug 7



Print Control SW becomes IKON Partner July 7
Ricoh and eCopy extend distribution Dec 6
ROI Print Manager on IKON�s Preferred list Aug 7
Shutterfly powers AMG�s etreamz web site Dec 6
Shutterfly to license content from HIT Ent. Dec 6
Software Imaging signs Phoenix Global Licensing Aug 7
Staples to install 1200 Xerox Phasers July 7
Technesis qualifies for Ricoh�s Embedded Software Dec 6
Tohoku Device Co. licenses Kodak�s OLE Sep 9
Toshiba acquires three dealers July 7
Toshiba to supply Postal Connections of America Aug 7
Xerox to install 1200 Phasers in Staples stores July 7
Xerox to sell WC 7132 and 4150 thru resellers Sep 5
Xitron/Global Graphics cross-promotion Sep 9

Domino
Acquires Mectec Nov 11

Dover Corp.
To acquire Markem Sep 4

DreamWorks
Explains use of Halo Collaboration Studio June 12

DSc535/DSc545 Oct 7

E

eCopy
Embeds Equitrac cost recovery/print management Apr 8
Extends distribution with Ricoh Dec 6
Lanier to distribute eCopy Apr 8

EFI
In pact with Ricoh to approach POD May 6
Introduces Color Profiler Suite Dec 6
Sells print management SW to Printellect Feb 9
Signs as Canon Alliance Partner Mar 7
Staples to use Digital StoreFront Apr 6
To acquire Jetrion Oct 8
To integrate Nuance�s PaperPort May 6
To sell XMPie�s variable data software Feb 9

Epson
Introduces CX5000/CX6000 all-in-ones Sep 4
Introduces RX580 all-in-one Sep 4
Introduces Stylus Photo R260 Sep 4
Introduces Stylus Photo R380 Sep 4
Introduces Stylus Pro 3800 Nov 7
To install 145K custom POS color printers grocery Dec 5

Equitrac
eCopy embeds Equitrac Apr 8

Exstream
To collaborate with Xerox Apr 6

F

Fargo
Completes merger with HID Aug 9
Introduces HDP600 CR 100 Card Printer/Encoder Apr 3
Introduces Persona C30 PhotoID System Dec 5

Flint Group
Establishes structure after XSYS merger Jan 7



Founder Group
To sell HP SR printers in China Apr 8

Franchise Services
Creates Imaging Solutions for supplies sales May 1

Fujifilm
Acquires head-maker Dimatix July 9
Acquires ink jet business from Avecia Feb 8
FinePix S6000fd has face detection July 10
Introduces FinePix A400 camera Jan 8
Introduces FinePix A500 camera Jan 8
Introduces FinePix F20 camera July 10
Introduces FinePix F470 camera Jan 8
Introduces FinePix V10 camera Jan 8
Re-names Enovation Fujifilm Graphic Systems Nov 11
Realigns imaging group May 6
To distribute Inca large-format printers Dec 6

G

Gandinnovations
1200-dpi Spectra heads available for Jeti Aug 7
Introduces Jeti 3324 10' ink jet May 7
Introduces Jeti Liquid Laminate July 8

Geoghegan, Paul
In-house ad exec explains use of Quickcut Mar 8

Gestetner
Introduces DSc535/DSc545 MFDs Oct 7

Global Graphics
Cross-promotion with Xitron Sep 9
Late-binding a decade before Adobe Apr 6
Provides RIP for Xitron Prism Nov 5
Signs to provide HP with technology Nov 11

GMG
Color management system supports HP  Z2100 Nov 8

Goertzen, Doug
Kodak executive describes ColorFlow Nov 9

Google
Toolbar to be promoted through Adobe July 9

Gray, Ross
In-house ad exec explains use of Quickcut Mar 8

Gretag Macbeth
X-Rite/GretagMacbeth Creative/Prepress Line Dec 7
X-Rite/GretagMacbeth Prepress/Press Line Dec 7

GretagMacbeth
Introduces Eye-One Display 2 & LT May 3
Introduces Eye-One iSis May 4
Ships Huey monitor calibrator May 3
Signs Pantone as distributor May 4
To merge with X-Rite Feb 8

H

HID
Completes merger with Fargo Aug 9

HIT Entertainment
Licenses book characters to Shutterfly Dec 6

Hohensee, Reinhard
IBM engineer describes AFP and color Nov 2



HP
Acquires data warehouser Knightsbridge Dec 9
Acquires European kiosk giant Silverwire June 11
Adds green to IndiChrome electroinks Sep 5
Adds Kofax to Business Partner Program June 11
Adds plug-in for YTD to connect to Adobe InDesign May 4
Adds Professional Pantone Techy to Indigo 5000 Feb 10
Adds Vivera to HP 57+, HP 78+ June 7
Amazon.com to use HP Indigo presses Dec 6
Announces Color LaserJet 1600 Apr 3
Announces Edgeline page-wide print head Oct 1
Announces X2 head for future XL2200 & FB6500 Oct 9
Best Buy to sell HP TVs Apr 8
Cartridge Descriptions June 9
Demonstrates Halo Collaboration Studio June 12
DesignJet 5500 prints water-cooler ads Jan 10
Deskjet 6940/6980 Product Specifications Jan 5
Deskjet 6940/6980 Supplies & Accessories Jan 5
Discusses return to retail photo market Mar 2
Doubles mono speed of Indigo 5000 Feb 10
HP introduces Photosmart D7160 June 6
HP Photo and Art Papers 2/28/2006 Mar 6
Improves Advanced Photo Paper Mar 6
Intelicoat posts profiles for HP 9000s May 8
Introduces 3-color HP 110 cartridge June 8
Introduces Color LaserJet 2605 Apr 3
Introduces CP4005n printer Oct 7
Introduces Designjet 10000s Oct 9
Introduces Designjet 8000s large format-printer Feb 1
Introduces Designjet 9000s large-format printer Feb 1
Introduces Deskjet 6940/6980 ink jet printers Jan 5
Introduces Deskjet D1360 June 6
Introduces Deskjet D2360 June 6
Introduces Deskjet D4160 June 6
Introduces Deskjet F380 AIO June 6
Introduces DJ Z2100/Z3100 Oct 7
Introduces Express Photo Kiosk Mar 1
Introduces Glossy Presentation Paper Apr 4
Introduces HP 1250 Fax June 5
Introduces HP Scitex TJ8500 Oct 9
Introduces Indigo press ws4500 Sep 5
Introduces Officejet 4315 AIO June 6
Introduces Officejet 4350 AIO June 6
Introduces Officejet 6310 AIO June 6
Introduces Photo Image package for Indigo Oct 9
Introduces Photosmart 6180 AIO June 7
Introduces Photosmart 7180 AIO June 7
Introduces Photosmart A430 camera/printer June 8
Introduces Photosmart A516 June 8
Introduces Photosmart A616 June 8
Introduces Photosmart A716 June 5
Introduces Photosmart A717 June 8
Introduces Photosmart C3180 AIO June 6
Introduces Photosmart C4180 AIO June 6
Introduces Photosmart C5180 AIO June 7
Introduces Photosmart D5160 June 6
Introduces Photosmart D6160 June 6



Introduces Photosmart D7360 ink jet printer June 5
Introduces Photosmart E327 camera Jan 8
Introduces Photosmart M425 camera Jan 9
Introduces Photosmart M525 camera Jan 9
Introduces Photosmart M527 camera Jan 9
Introduces Photosmart pm1000 for microlabs Oct 10
Introduces Photosmart Pro B8350 ink jet Oct 9
Introduces Photosmart R725 camera Jan 9
Introduces Photosmart R727 camera Jan 9
Introduces Photosmart R927 camera Jan 8
Introduces Pro B9180 ink jet printer Mar 5
Introduces Studio retail photo system Mar 1
Intros CM1015/CM1017 MFP Oct 7
Market transformation model June 3
PS Studio in Dan�s Camera City Memory Suite Sep 8
PS Studio kiosks at Dan�s Camera City Sep 5
�References� Objective Advantage software July 7
Shipping Indigo w3250 Apr 6
Sogns technology deal Global Graphics Nov 11
SPS extends mPrinter 4000 to 8 1/2" Apr 2
To acquire Mercury Interactive Aug 9
To sell in China through Founder Group Apr 8
To ship Color LaserJet 1600 June 7
Vyomesh Joshi explains tactics June 1
X-Rite Eye-One integrated into Z2100/Z3100 Oct 7

HumanEyes
Signs Imaging Alignment to distribute in Canada May 6

Hunt, Larry
Color Copy News documents KM 6500C per-page fees Dec 4
Color Copy Sales and Price Trends, 1991 - 2005 July 6
Explains color copy sales and price trends July 5

I

IBM
AFP Color Consortium Members Nov 3
AFP Color Consortium to bring ICC CMM to AFP Nov 2
Collaborates with Konica Minolta for JScribe Mar 7
Demonstrates ink jet transaction printer Nov 1
Panasonic MFDs work in AS/400 environment Jan 7
Sues Amazon.com Nov 11

IKON
Adds Adobe LiveCycle to Preferred list Aug 7
Adds Print Control SW as Partner July 7
Adds ROI Print Manager to Preferred list Aug 7
Introduces 65-ppm CPP 500 Nov 6
Signs Consorta to purchasing agreement Sep 9

Image Capture
Fujifilm introduces FinePix A400 Jan 8
Fujifilm introduces FinePix A500 Jan 8
Fujifilm introduces FinePix F470 Jan 8
Fujifilm introduces FinePix V10 Jan 8
HP Introduces Photosmart E327 Jan 8
HP introduces Photosmart M425 Jan 9
HP introduces Photosmart M525 Jan 9
HP introduces Photosmart M527 Jan 9
HP introduces Photosmart R725 Jan 9



HP introduces Photosmart R727 Jan 9
HP introduces Photosmart R927 Jan 8
Kodak introduces EasyShare V570 Jan 9
Pentax introduces Optio A10 Jan 9
Pentax introduces Optio E10 Jan 9
Samsung develops 3" TFT VGA LDC Aug 9

ImageXpres
To merge with New Wave Telecom Jan 7

Imaging Alignment
To distribute HumanEyes in Canada May 6

Imaging Solutions
Franchises to sell supplies May 1

Inca
Fujifilm to distribute Inca wide-format printers Dec 6

InteliCoat
Introduces GFPOLY banner material Dec 8
Introduces Magic GFCVG glossy canvas Dec 8
Introduces Torino 21M poly/cotton canvas Aug 8

Intelicoat
Media to be used in ProLab kiosks June 11
Posts profiles for HP DJ 9000s May 8

InterVideo
Corel to acquire InterVideo Sep 4

Iron Mountain
Teams with Adobe, MorePhotos.com Mar 7

J

Jeffrey, Tyler
World�s Finest exec explains mail strategy Aug 11

Jetrion
To be acquired by EFI Oct 8
With Crown, manufactures cans Nov 11

JHF
Uses Spectra head in Vista-UM3306CS May 8

Joshi, Vyomesh
HP exec explains tactics June 1

K

Kioskmedia
To develop with Secured Digital Aug 7

Knightsbridge
Data warehouser acquired by HP Dec 9

Kodak
Breaks up Global Mfg. and Chief Admin Offc. May 6
Doug Goertzen explains ColorFlow Nov 9
Extends sales agreement with Danka Jan 8
Introduces EASYSHARE 350 dye sub Oct 5
Introduces Easyshare P712 camera July 10
Introduces EasyShare V570 camera Jan 9
Introduces Legacy Photo Book July 9
Introduces Nexpress Photo Bundle Oct 7
Introduces updated Veris ink jet proofer May 5
Licenses OLED to Tohoku Device Co. Sep 9
Licenses OLED to Univision May 6
Provides ColorFlow workflow architecture Nov 9
Relinquishes SK Display joint venture to Sanyo Mar 7



To increase prices for press-room supplies Apr 5
To install kiosks in Wal-Mart stores Sep 9

Kofax
Joins HP Business Partner Program June 11

Konica Minolta
2400W/2430DL Supplies Sep 2
2400W2430DL Product Specifications Sep 2
2480 MF Supplies & Accessories Jan 3
bizhub C252 Supplies/Options Dec 3
bizhub C252: Product Specs Dec 3
Captaris software to be sold with KM MFDs Dec 6
Collaborates with IBM for JScribe Mar 7
Color Copy News documents C6500 per-page rates Dec 4
Demonstrates bizhub PRO C6500 Apr 5
Exits camera business Mar 7
In OLED pact with Universal Display Nov 11
Introduces 2840 MF MFD Jan 1
Introduces bizhub C252 Dec 3
Introduces bizhub C300 & C352 MFDs June 10
Introduces bizhub C352P printer June 10
Introduces bizhub PRO C6500 MFD Oct 3
Introduces magicolor 2490MF MFD Sep 2
Introduces magicolor 2500W Sep 1
Introduces magicolor 2530 DL Sep 1
Introduces magicolor 2550 EN/DN Sep 1
Introduces Magicolor 7450 printer June 10
Launches OnDemand SMB & Publisher brands Aug 3
magicolor 2480 MF Specifications Jan 2
magicolor 2500W/2530 DL Specifications Sep 2

Kyocera Mita
FS-C5015N/25N Supplies/Options Dec 3
FS-C5015N/C5025N specifications Dec 2
Introduces FS-C5015N and FS-C5025N printers Dec 1
Introduces KM-C3232, KM-C3225, KM-C2520 MFDs May 2

L

Lanier
Introduces LD425c and LD430c Aug 5
Introduces LD435c/445c MFDs Oct 7
Introduces LP222cn laser printer May 3
Introduces LP226cn/LP231cn color lasers July 4
Intros GX3000/GX3050N/GX5050N Aug 5
LD425c/LD430c Specifications Aug 5
Ricoh begins Lanier integration June 11
To distribute eCopy Apr 8

Large Format
Gandinnovations offers 1200-dpi Spectra heads Aug 7
Onyx RIPs will drive Mimaki JV5 Aug 7

Larry Hunt�s Color Copy News
Color Copy and Price Trends, 1991 - 2005 July 6

LD435c/445c Oct 7
Lenovo

Bundles Adobe imaging Software Aug 8
Lexmark

C530 Series Specification Nov 6
C770n/772n Product Specifications Aug 2



C770n/772n Supplies/Accessories Aug 3
Introduces C500n laser printer June 8
Introduces C530 series Nov 6
Introduces C770n & C772n laser printers Aug 1
Introduces X3470, X2470, X1270 AIOs June 9
Introduces X7350 ink jet aio Jan 6
Introduces X772e MFD Aug 1

Lightning Source
To buy 15 Oce printers for book publishing Nov 5

Linotype
Acquired by Monotype Aug 9

Lowe�s
Personalizes based on geography Aug 13

Lucidiom
Dan�s Camera City explains photo ordering system Sep 5
Print ordering system at Dan�s DigiPrint Lounge Sep 7

M

Markem
Dover Corporation to acquire Markem Sep 4

Martin, Steve
Photo demonstrates incorrect apostrophe use Apr 10

Mectec
Domino acquires Mectec Nov 11

MediaGrid
Participating in watermark-to-web trial Aug 7

Mercury Interactive
To be acquired by HP Aug 9

Metcash
In-house agency uses Quickcut for job validation Mar 7
In-house agency uses RGB work flow Mar 7

Mile High Imaging
Acquired by Charrette Apr 6

Monotype
Acquires Linotype Aug 9
To acquire China Type Design Oct 8

MorePhotos.com
Teams with Iron Mountain, Adobe Mar 7

N

Navisware
Sells FineLine to Adobe Jan 7

New Wave Telcom
To merge with ImageXpres Jan 7

nQueue
Embeds software in Ricoh MFDs Feb 9

Nuance
PaperPort to be integrated by EFI May 6

O

Objective Advantage
OASymbio workflow software July 7

Oce
Introduces cm2520 MFP July 2
Introduces CS2044 and CS2024 large format printers May 4



Introduces CS9065 large format ink jet May 4
Introduces TCS300 ink jet CAD printer May 5
Sells 15 printers to Lightning Source Nov 5

Océ
Extends gamut of highlight colors Nov 5

Office Depot
Acquires Allied Office Products June 11
Acquires Best Office Feb 8

OfficeMax
To use Canon large-format printers July 7

Oki
Announces C3400n LED printer May 3
Announces C9600 Color Signage Solution Feb 6
C5500Ldn Specifications Apr 3
C5800Ldn Specifications Mar 4
C6100 in Anoto-qualified July 4
C6100n Specifications Apr 2
Introduces C5500n printer Apr 1
Introduces C5800Ldn LED printer Mar 4
Introduces C6100n printer Apr 1
Introduces C8600 in Europe Dec 4
Introduces Excellent Soft Paper Mar 6
Media for Oki Color Signage Solutions Printers Feb 6
Oki opens sales offices in Mexico, Brazil. Malaysi Apr 8
Opens Taiwan office July 7
Provides print engine for Xitron Prism Nov 5
Qualifies to print Anoto forms automation sheets Feb 10

Olock, Steve
Photo retailer describes kiosk use Sep 6

Onesource
Acquires Danka Australasia July 9

Onyx Graphics
RIPs will drive Mimaki JV5 Aug 7
Signs as Canon Alliance Partner Mar 7

P

Panasonic
Adds PostScript to DP-C322/DP-C262 MFDs Feb 5
Color MFDs work in IBM AS/400 environment Jan 7

Pantone
Professional Pantone Technology on HP Indigo 5000 Feb 10
Teams to Chromix for $99 profiles Nov 8
Terminates distribution agreement with Datacolor Jan 8
To distribute Huey, other GretagMacbeth products May 4

Paradigms Lost
William Sonn writes a history of print Apr 7

PDLs/Interpreters
Adobe launches PDF Print Engine Apr 6
Global Graphics had early �Print Engine� features Apr 6
Global Graphics provides RIP for Xitron Prism Nov 5
Panasonic adds PostSript to DP-C322/DP-C262 Feb 5
Peerless releases PeerlessNet SDK July 10
Software Imaging supports Intel-based Macs Aug 7
TAK Imaging adds wireless to TAK S1 and S1R Aug 7

Peerless
Announces Direct2PDFT SDK Jan 8



Introduces PeerlessNet SDK July 10
Pentax

Introduces Optio A10 camera Jan 9
Introduces Optio E10 camera Jan 9

Phoenix Global Licensing
To distribute Software Imaging�s TonerSaver Aug 7

Pitman
Acquires Charrette July 9

Pitney Bowes
Extends service agreement with Danka Feb 9
Introduces Stamp Expressions mono thermal printer July 5
To acquire Print Inc. Sep 4

Pixmante
Acquired by Adobe July 9

Postal Connections of America
To install Toshiba MFDs Aug 7

Print Control Software
Becomes IKON Partner July 7

Print Inc.
Pitney Bowes to acquire Print In Sep 4

Printable
Connects to HP YTD May 4

Printellect
Acquires print management SW frm EFI Feb 9

Printers-Due Sub
Fargo intros Persona C30 PhotoID System Dec 5

Printers-Dye Sub
Canon introduces SELPHY CP720 Oct 5
Canon introduces SELPHY CP730 Oct 5
Canon introduces SELPHY ES1 Oct 5
Fargo introduces HDP600 CR 100 Card Printer Apr 3
Kodak intros EASYSHARE Photo Printer 350 Oct 5

Printers-Electrophotographic
Canon introduces 3380/2880 Sep 3
Canon introduces 4580/4080 Sep 3
Canon introduces imageCLASS MF8180c MFP Apr 3
Canon introduces imagePRESS 7000VP Apr 5
Canon introduces imagePRESS C1 Apr 5
Canon introduces iR C5180 MFD June 8
Canon introduces iR C6870U/C5870U MFDs Jan 3
Canon iR C6870U/5870U Supplies & Accessories Jan 4
Canon iR C6870U/C870U Specifications Jan 4
Canon ships iR C5180 Sep 3
Color copy sales and price trends from Larry Hunt July 5
Dell introduces 3010cn June 9
Dell introduces 3115cn MFD Nov 7
Dell introduces 5110cn June 10
Dell introduces Color Laser 3110n Aug 6
Gestetner intros DSc535/DSc545 MFDs Oct 7
HP announces Color LaserJet 1600 Apr 3
HP announces Photo Image package for Indigo Oct 9
HP introduces CM1015/CM1017 MFP Oct 7
HP introduces Color LaserJet 2605 Apr 3
HP introduces CP4005n Oct 7
HP intros Indigo press ws4500 Sep 5
HP shipping Indigo w3250 Apr 6
HP to ship Color LaserJet 1600 June 7



IKON introduces 65-ppm CPP 500 Nov 6
Kodak introduces Nexpress Photo Bundle Oct 7
Konica Minolta 2400W/2430DL Specs Sep 2
Konica Minolta 2480 MF Specifications Jan 2
Konica Minolta 2480 MF Supplies & Accessories Jan 3
Konica Minolta 2500W/2530 DL Specifications Sep 2
Konica Minolta C252 Product Specs Dec 3
Konica Minolta demos bizhub PRO C6500 Apr 5
Konica Minolta introduces 2840 MF MFD Jan 1
Konica Minolta introduces bizhub C252 Dec 3
Konica Minolta introduces C352P printer June 10
Konica Minolta introduces magicolor 2490MF MFD Sep 2
Konica Minolta introduces magicolor 2500W Sep 1
Konica Minolta introduces magicolor 2530 DL Sep 1
Konica Minolta introduces magicolor 2550 EN/DN Sep 1
Konica Minolta introduces Magicolor 7450 June 10
Konica Minolta intros bizhub C300, C352 June 10
Konica Minolta intros bizhub PRO C6500 Oct 3
Kyocera Mita FS-C5015N/25N specifications Dec 2
Kyocera Mita FS-C5015N/25N Supplies/Options Dec 3
Kyocera Mita introduces FS-C5015N/25N Dec 1
Kyocera Mita intros KM-C3232/3225/2520 MFDs May 2
Lanier introduces LD425c and LD430c Aug 5
Lanier introduces LD435c/445c MFDs Oct 7
Lanier introduces LP222cn May 3
Lanier introduces LP226cn/LP231cn July 4
Lanier LD425c/LD430c Specifications Aug 5
Lexmark C530 Series Specification Nov 6
Lexmark C770n/772n Product Specifications Aug 2
Lexmark C770n/772n Supplies/Accessories Aug 3
Lexmark introduces C500n June 8
Lexmark introduces C530 series Nov 6
Lexmark introduces C770n  & C772n Aug 1
Lexmark introduces X772e MFD Aug 1
Océ extends gamut of highlight colors Nov 5
Oce introduces cm2520 MFP July 2
Oki C5500Ldn Specifications Apr 3
Oki C5800Ldn Specifications Mar 4
Oki C6100 is Anoto-qualified July 4
Oki introduces C3400n May 3
Oki introduces C5500n Apr 1
Oki introduces C5800Ldn Mar 4
Oki introduces C6100n Apr 1
Oki introduces C8600 in Europe Dec 4
Oki intros C9600 Color Signage Solution Feb 6
Oki Printing Solutions C6100n Specifications Apr 2
Oki provides engine for Xitron Prism Nov 5
Panasonic adds PostScript to DP-C322/DP-C262 Feb 5
QuickLabel Systems intros Vivo! EP label printer Feb 8
Ricoh Aficio SP C210SF Specifications Apr 4
Ricoh C2500/C3000 Specifications Oct 6
Ricoh C3500/C4500 Specifications Oct 6
Ricoh C410DN/C411DN Specs July 4
Ricoh C410DN/C411DN Supplies/Accessories July 4
Ricoh CL3500N Product Specifications Feb 7
Ricoh CL3500N Supplies and Accessories Feb 7
Ricoh introduces CL3500N Feb 7



Ricoh introduces MP C2500/MP C3000 MFDs. June 10
Ricoh introduces MP C3500/C4500 MFDs Oct 6
Ricoh introduces SP C410DN July 3
Ricoh introduces SP C411DN July 3
Ridoh introduces Aficio SP 210SF MFD Apr 4
Samsung CLP-300 Specifications Feb 4
Samsung CLP-300 Supplies Feb 4
Samsung CLP-600N Specifications Feb 3
Samsung CLP-600N Supplies Feb 3
Samsung introduces CLP-300 Feb 3
Samsung introduces CLP-600N Feb 3
Savin introduces C3535/C4540 MFDs Oct 7
Sharp introduces MX-2300N/MX-2700N MFDs Feb 4
Sharp introduces MX-3501N/MX-4501N MFDs Feb 4
Sharp introduces SP-C265P printer Oct 3
Sharp MX Series Supplies and Accessories Feb 6
Sharp MX-2300N/MX-2700N Specifications Feb 5
Sharp MX-3501N/MX-4501N Specifications Feb 5
Toshiba 2500c/3500c/3510c Specifications Aug 6
Toshiba introduces e-Studio205CP printer June 11
Toshiba introduces e-Studio2500c/3500c MFDs June 11
Toshiba introduces e-Studio3510c MFD Aug 6
Toshiba to ship 4500c/5500c MFDs in October June 10
Toshiba to ship e-Studio3510c in August June 10
Toshiba to ship e-Studio360CP June 06 June 10
Xeikon introduces 6000 press Nov 8
Xerox adds ColorCheck to iGen Nov 4
Xerox adds photo enhancement to iGens Nov 4
Xerox enhances DocuTech 180 Nov 4
Xerox explains finishing options on DT 180 HC Dec 5
Xerox introduces DC 5000 June 4
Xerox introduces iGen3 90 Apr 5
Xerox introduces Phaser 6110 printers & MFDs Nov 6
Xerox introduces Phaser 7760 June 4
Xerox introduces WC 7132 June 5
Xerox introduces WC 7655/7665 MFDs June 5
Xerox offers programmable- interface SDK for MFDs Nov 5
Xitron demonstrates Prism Digital Press Nov 5

Printers-Ink Jet
Aellora to introduce TKMP1000 hybrid-ink printer Feb 8
Brother expands MyMio AIO line Feb 4
Brother introduces MFC-3360c all-in-ones Sep 4
Brother introduces MFC-5460cn aio Sep 4
Brother introduces MFC-820cw aio Jan 6
Brother introduces MFC-845cw aio Oct 5
Brother ships 200th GT-541 garment printer Jan 6
Canon demonstrates PIXMA Pro9000 Mar 5
Canon demonstrates PIXMA Pro9500 Mar 5
Canon introduces imagePROGRAF iPF5000 Mar 5
Canon introduces iPF700/600/500 large format June 12
Canon introduces iPF8000 larger-format ink jet Oct 10
Canon introduces iPF9000 large format June 12
Canon introduces PIXMA iP1700 July 1
Canon introduces PIXMA iP4300 printer Oct 4
Canon introduces PIXMA iP6310D July 1
Canon introduces PIXMA iP6700D July 1
Canon introduces PIXMA mini260 Oct 4



Canon introduces PIXMA MP150 aio Jan 4
Canon introduces PIXMA MP160 July 3
Canon introduces PIXMA MP180 aio July 3
Canon introduces PIXMA MP460 aio July 3
Canon introduces PIXMA MP510 aio Oct 4
Canon introduces PIXMA MP530 aio July 1
Canon introduces PIXMA MP600 ink jet aio Oct 4
Canon introduces PIXMA MP800R aio Mar 5
Canon introduces PIXMA MP810 aio Oct 4
Canon introduces PIXMA MP830 aio Mar 5
Catalina Marketing to install 145K Epson ink jets Dec 5
Dell introduces Photo AIO 964 Jan 6
DGI uses Spectra head in SW-2506 May 8
Epson introduces RX580 all-in-one Sep 4
Epson introduces Stylus Photo R260 Sep 4
Epson introduces Stylus Pro 3800 Nov 7
Gandinnovations intros Jeti 3324 UVRTR May 7
HP announces Edgeline page-wide head Oct 1
HP Deskjet 6940/6980 Product Specifications Jan 5
HP Deskjet 6940/6980 Supplies & Accessories Jan 5
HP introduces Designjet 8000s Feb 1
HP introduces Designjet 9000s Feb 1
HP introduces Deskjet 6940/6980 Jan 5
HP introduces Deskjet D1360 June 6
HP introduces Deskjet D2360 June 6
HP introduces Deskjet D4160 June 6
HP introduces Deskjet F380 AIO June 6
HP introduces Express photo kiosk Mar 1
HP introduces Officejet 4315 AIO June 6
HP introduces Officejet 4350 AIO June 6
HP introduces Officejet 6310 AIO June 6
HP introduces Photosmart 6180 AIO June 7
HP introduces Photosmart 7180 AIO June 7
HP introduces Photosmart A516 June 8
HP introduces Photosmart A616 June 8
HP introduces Photosmart A716 June 5
HP introduces Photosmart A717 June 8
HP introduces Photosmart C3180 AIO June 6
HP introduces Photosmart C4180 AIO June 6
HP introduces Photosmart C5180 AIO June 7
HP introduces Photosmart D5160 June 6
HP introduces Photosmart D6160 June 6
HP introduces Photosmart D7160 June 6
HP introduces Photosmart D7360 June 5
HP introduces Pro B9180 Mar 5
HP introduces PS A430 camera/printer June 8
HP introduces Studio retail system Mar 1
HP intros PS pm1000 for microlabs Oct 10
HP SPS extends mPrinter 4000 to 8 1/2" Apr 2
IBM demonstrates transaction printer Nov 1
Intelicoat posts profiles for HP 9000s May 8
JHF uses Spectra head in Vista-UM3306CS. May 8
Kodak intros updated Veris proofer May 5
Lanier intros GX3000/GX3050N/GX5050N Aug 5
Lexmark introduces X3470,  X2470, X1270 AIOs June 9
Lexmark introduces X7350 aio Jan 6
Oce introduces CS9065 large format May 4



Oce introduces TCS300 large format May 5
Oce intros CS2044 and CS2024 large format printers May 4
Ricoh introduces Aficio 615C MFD Aug 4
Ricoh intros GX3000/3050N/GX5050N June 11
Riso introduces HC5500 June 11

Printers-InkJet
Agfa Anapurna XL/L large formats shipping Sep 5

Printers-Large Format
Agfa Anapurna XL/L shipping Sep 5
Canon introduces imagePROGRAF iPF5000 Mar 5
Canon introduces iPF700/600/500 ink jets June 12
Canon introduces iPF8000 Oct 10
Canon introduces iPF9000 June 12
DGI uses Spectra head in SW-2506 May 8
Epson introduces Stylus Pro 3800 Nov 7
Gandinnovations introduces Jeti 2234 UVRTR ink jet May 7
HP introduces Designjet 10000s Oct 9
HP introduces Designjet 8000s Feb 1
HP introduces Designjet 9000s Feb 1
HP introduces DJ Z2100/Z3100 Oct 7
HP introduces HP Scitex TJ8500 Oct 9
HP introduces Photosmart Pro B8350 Oct 9
Intelicoat posts profiles for HP 9000s May 8
JHF uses Spectra head in Vista-UM3306CS. May 8
Kodak intros updated Veris ink jet proofer May 5
Oce introduces CS2044 and CS2024 May 4
Oce introduces CS9065 ink jet May 4
Oce introduces TCS300 ink jet May 5

Printers-Short Run
Canon introduces imagePRESS 7000VP Apr 5
Canon introduces imagePRESS C1 Apr 5
HP announces Photo Image package for Indigo Oct 9
HP doubles mono speed of Indigo 5000 Feb 10
HP intros Indigo press ws4500 Sep 5
HP �references� Objective Advantage OASymbio July 7
HP shipping Indigo w3250 Apr 6
HP YTD plugs into Adobe InDesign May 4
Kodak introduces Nexpress Photo Bundle Oct 7
Konica Minolta demos bizhub PRO C6500 Apr 5
Printable adds YTD Workflow Migration May 4
Xerox introduces DC 5000 June 4
Xerox introduces iGen3 90 Apr 5

Printers-Thermal
Pitney Bowes introduces Stamp Expressions July 5

ProLab Imaging
To use Intelicoat in kiosks June 11

Promotions
Dell to halt mail-in rebates July 8

Q

Quickcut
In-house agency describes validation software use Mar 7

QuickLabel Systems
Introduces Vivo! EP label printer Feb 8



R

RedEye RPM
�Prints� pliable 3D prototypes May 7

Ricoh
Aficio C2500/C3000 Specifications Oct 6
Aficio C3500/C4500 Specs Oct 6
Aficio SP C210SF Specifications Apr 4
Begins Lanier integration June 11
CL3500N Product Specifications Feb 7
CL3500N Supplies and Accessories Feb 7
CL4000DN Product Specifications Feb 7
CL4000DN Supplies and Accessories Feb 7
Extends distribution with eCopy Dec 6
Forms document division June 11
In pact with EFI to approach POD May 6
Introduces Aficio 615C ink jet MFD Aug 4
Introduces Aficio MP C2500/C3000 MFDs. June 10
Introduces Aficio SP 210SF MFP Apr 4
Introduces CL3500N color laser Feb 7
Introduces GX3000/GX3050N/GX5050N ink jets June 11
Introduces MP C3500/C4500 MFDs Oct 6
Introduces SP C410DN color laser July 3
Introduces SP C411DN color laser July 3
nQueue embeds software in Ricoh MFDs Feb 9
Purchases Danka�s European operation Nov 11
Qualifies Technesis for Embedded Software Dec 6
SP C410DN/C411DN Specifications July 4
SP C410DN/C411DN Supplies & Accessories July 4
To collaborate with Adobe on MFDs June 11

Riso
Introduces HC5500 ink jet June 11
Uses Software Imaging SDK to develop HC5500 July 9

ROI
Print Manager on IKON�s Preferred list Aug 7

S

Samsung
CLP-300 Specifications Feb 4
CLP-300 Supplies Feb 4
CLP-600N Specifications Feb 3
CLP-600N Supplies Feb 3
Develops 3" TFT VGA LDC for cameras Aug 9
Introduces CLP-300 color laser Feb 3
Introduces CLP-600N color laser Feb 3

Sanyo
Takes over OLED joint  venture Mar 7

Savin
Introduces C3535/C4540 MFDs Oct 7

Scanners/Image Capture
Fuji FinePix S6000fd has face detection July 10
Fuji introduces FinePix F20 July 10
Kodak introduces Easyshare P712 July 10

Scanvec Amiable
Signs as Canon Alliance Partner Mar 7



SCP
Signs as Canon Alliance Partner Mar 7

Secured Digital
To develop with Kioskmedia Aug 7

Security Printing and Systems
Acquired by 3M Aug 9

Serious Magic
Adobe acquires Serious Magic Nov 11

Sharp
Introduces MX-2300N/MX-2700N MFDs Feb 4
Introduces MX-3501N/MX-4501N MFDs Feb 4
Introduces SP-C265P printer Oct 3
MX Series Supplies and Accessories Feb 6
MX-2300N/MX-2700N Specifications Feb 5
MX-3501N/MX-4501N Specifications Feb 5

Shutterfly
Licenses content from HIT Entertainment Dec 6
Powers AMG�s eteamz web site Dec 6

Silverwire
European kiosk giant acquired by HP June 11

Software
Objective Advantage explains OASymbio workflow SW July 7

Software Imaging
Drives Riso HC5500 July 9
Releases ColorCore 2.3 SDK July 9
Signs Phoenix Global Licensing Aug 7
Sourcerer supports Intel-based Macs Aug 7

Sonn, William
Paradigms Lost, a history of print, reviewed Apr 7

Spectra
Introduces Skywalker JA 128/50 head May 8
Skywalker JA 128/50 used in JHF Vista-UM3306CS. May 8
SW JA 128/50 used in DGI SW-2506 May 8

Sprint
Integration of account-team outreach described Aug 13

Staples
To install 1200 Xerox Phasers July 7
To use EFI StoreFront Apr 6

Store Enso
Introduces OptiLabel Digital for HP Indigos Aug 8

Success Corp
Participating in watermark-to-web trial Aug 7

Supplies
Canon introduces CLI-36 4-color tank Oct 4
Charrette adds Duraflex backlit and fabric media July 8
Charrette adds Sentinal photobase and adhesive July 8
Color Copy News documents KM C6500 per-page rates Dec 4
Gandinnovations introduces Jeti Liquid Laminate, July 8
HP adds green IndiChrome electroink Sep 5
HP adds Vivera to HP 57+, HP 78+ June 7
HP Cartridge Descriptions June 9
HP improves Advanced Photo Paper Mar 6
HP introduces 110 cartridge June 8
HP introduces Glossy Presentation Paper Apr 4
HP Photo and Art Papers 2/28/2006 Mar 6
InteliCoat introduces GFPOLY banner media Dec 8
InteliCoat introduces Magic GFCVG canvas Dec 8



InteliCoat introduces Torino 21M canvas Aug 8
InteliCoat posts profiles for HP 9000s May 8
Konica Minolta bizhub C252 Supplies/Options Dec 3
Kyocera Mita FS-C5015N/25N Supplies/Options Dec 3
Media for Oki Color Signage Solutions Printers Feb 6
Oki introduces Excellent Soft Paper Mar 6
RedEye RPM �prints� pliable 3D prototypes May 7
Ricoh CL3500N Supplies and Accessories Feb 7
Samsung CLP-300 Supplies Feb 4
Samsung CLP-600N Supplies Feb 3
Sharp MX Series Supplies and Accessories Feb 6
Store Enso intros OptiLabel Digital for HP Indigos Aug 8
Walgreens fills cartridges in stores Dec 8
Xerox develops media for temporary prints Dec 8
Xerox to offer custom highlight-color toner Nov 4

T

Tabblo.com
Jeff Buxbaum demonstrates photo collage Dec 9
Launches photo-collage-sharing web site Dec 8
Likelihood of Acquiring Photo-related Products Dec 8
Print Prices for Selected Tabblo.com Products Dec 9

TAK Imaging
Adds wireless to TAK S1 and S1R Aug 7

Technesis
Software qualifies for Ricoh�s Embedded Software A Dec 6

Technology Adoption
Barriers to use of color management Nov 9
Color causes 30% increase in coupon redemption Dec 5
Coordinates phone and mail in account management Aug 13
DreamWorks explains use of HP Halo June 12
Few personalized pieces in one-month sample Aug 9
Fine-tuning promotions at World�s Finest Chocolate Aug 11
HP DesignJet 5500 prints AquaCell ads Jan 10
Lowe�s personalizes based on geography Aug 13
Metcash automates submission with Quickcut SW Mar 7
Sonn�s Paradigms Lost tells history of print Apr 7
Tabblo.com launches collage-sharing web site Dec 8
Use of personalization by The Mahoney Company Aug 13

The Mahoney Company
Use of personalization described Aug 13

Tohoku Device Co.
Licenses Kodak�s OLED Sep 9

Toshiba
Acquires three dealers July 7
e-Studio 2500c/3500c/3510c Specifications Aug 6
Introduces e-Studio205CP printer June 11
Introduces e-Studio2500c/3500c MFDs June 11
Introduces e-Studio3510c MFD Aug 6
Introduces e-Studio360CP Aug 5
To ship 4500c/5500c in October June 10
To ship e-Studio3510c MFD in August June 10
To ship e-Studio360CP 2nd half June 10
To supply Postal Connections of America Aug 7



U

Unibind
Xpedx to sell Unibind PhotoBook Creator Apr 8

Unisys
Atex to acquire media business from Unisys Dec 9

Universal Display
In OLED pact with Konica Minolta Nov 11

Univision
Licenses OLED from Kodak May 6

V

Viacom
In content-distribution pact with Adobe Aug 9

W

Wal-Mart
To install Kodak kiosks Sep 9

Walgreens
Fills cartridges in stores Dec 8

Wasatch
Signs as Canon Alliance Partner Mar 7

Woodland, Michael
Photo retailer explains kiosk use, strategy Sep 5

World�s Finest Chocolate
Describes catalog mailing strategy Aug 11

X

X-Rite
Consolidates X-Rite/Gretag Macbeth product line Dec 7
Enhances MonacoQCcolor July 9
Eye-One integrated into HP Z2100/Z3100 Oct 7
Kodak�s Veris proofer includes X-Rite spectro May 4
Ships Eye-One iSys Dec 7
To merge with GretagMacbeth Feb 8
X-Rite/GretagMacbeth Creative/Prepress Line Dec 7
X-Rite/GretagMacbeth Prepress/Press Line Dec 7

Xeikon
Introduces 6000 press Nov 8

Xerox
Acquires Amici LLC Aug 9
Adds photo enhancement to iGen Nov 4
ColorCheck tracks iGen color accuracy Nov 4
Develops media for temporary prints Dec 8
Enhances DocuTech 180 HighLight Color Nov 4
Explains finishing options on DT 180 HC Dec 5
Introduces DC 5000 printer June 4
Introduces iGen3 90 Apr 5
Introduces Phaser 6110printers and MFDs Nov 6
Introduces Phaser 7760 June 4
Introduces WC 7132 June 5
Introduces WC 7655/7665 MFDs June 5
Offers Extensible Interface Platform SDK for MFDs Nov 5
To collaborate with Exstream Apr 6
To install 1200 Phasers in Staples stores July 7
To offer custom-blended toner for DT 180 Nov 4



WorkCentre 7132 and 4150 sold thru resellers Sep 5
Xitron

Cross-promotes with Global Graphics Sep 9
Demonstrates Prism Digital Press Nov 5

XMPie
EFI to sell XMPie�s variable-data software Feb 9

Xpedx
To sell Unibind PhotoBook Creator Apr 8


